sensitivity information below for borrowings is 0.5% of ₦2.4billion, which is ₦12.1million (2020: ₦11 million)
while the impact on depositors funds is 0.5% of ₦1.4billion, which is ₦7million (2020: ₦7million)

	 Financial instruments
Company

In thousands of Naira 31-Dec-21 31-Dec-20

Fixed Interest rate instructions
Cash and cash equivalents  80,493  106,824

 80,493  106,824

In addition to the financial instruments listed above, the Company has borrowings amounting to  ₦2.5billion
(2020:  ₦2.3billion). The impact on interest sensitivity information below is 0.5% of  ₦2.5billion, which is
₦13million (2020:  ₦12million).

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)
For the year ended 31 December, 2021

132 2021 Annual Report and Accounts

	 Interest rate sensitivity analysis
	� The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both

derivative and non-derivative instruments at the balance sheet date. A 0.5% increase or decrease is used
when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Group Company
In thousands of Naira 31-Dec-21 31-Dec-20 31-Dec-21 31-Dec-20

Increase in interest rate by 50 basis points (+0.5%)  3,151  71,674  402  534
Decrease in interest rate by 50 basis point (-0.5%)  (3,151)  (71,674)  (402)  (534)

Equity and profit after adjustments
Pre-tax profit  (551,461)  201,714  20,654  (148,990)

 855,082  3,734,106  4,144,215  4,317,690

Equity and profit after adjustments
Pre-tax profit  (557,762)  58,366  19,849  (150,058)
Shareholders’ equity  848,780  3,590,758  4,143,410  4,316,622

	� The tax impact of interest rate movement is generally 30% of the result. This is not included in the impact
on shareholders equity as the final impact will depend on the tax status of the Company when it realises
the impact of the interest rate results for tax purposes.

	 Equity price risk management
	� The Group is exposed to equity price risks arising from equity investments primarily from investments

not held for unit-linked business. The shares

	� included in financial assets represent investments in listed securities that present the Group with
opportunity for return through dividend income and capital appreciation.

	� Equity investments designated as fair value through other comprehensive income are held for strategic
rather than trading purposes. The Group has no significant concentration of price risk.

	 The carrying amounts of the Group’s equity investments are as follows:
Group Company

In thousands of Naira Notes 31-Dec-21 31-Dec-20 31-Dec-21 31-Dec-20

Equity Securities; - quoted (fair value through profit or
loss) 8(a)  404,106  1,162,188  17,499  21,508
Equity Securities; - unquoted (fair value through Other
Comprehensive Income) 8(b)  142,388  684,362  -   -

 546,494  1,846,550  17,499  21,508

	 Equity price sensitivity analysis
	� The sensitivity analyses set out below show the impact of a 10% increase and decrease in the value of

equities on profit before tax and shareholders’ equity based on the exposure to equity price risk at the
reporting date

Group Company
In thousands of Naira 31-Dec-21 31-Dec-20 31-Dec-21 31-Dec-20

10% increase  54,649  184,655  1,750  2,151
10% decrease  (54,649)  (184,655)  (1,750)  (2,151)

Equity and profit after adjustments
Pre-tax profit  (499,962)  314,695  22,002  (147,373)
Shareholders’ equity  906,580  3,847,087  4,145,563  4,319,306

Equity and profit after adjustments
Pre-tax profit  (609,261)  (54,616)  18,502  (151,675)
Shareholders’ equity  797,282  3,477,777  4,142,063  4,315,005

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont'd)
For the year ended 31 December, 2021

1332021 Annual Report and Accounts

(ii) 	Credit risk
	� Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparties

will default on their contractual obligations
resulting in financial loss to the Group. The key
areas of exposure to credit risk for the Group are
in relation to its investment portfolio, reinsurance
program and receivables from reinsurers and
other intermediaries.

	� Credit risk is the risk of suffering financial loss,
should any of the Company’s customers, clients or
market counterparties fail to fulfil their contractual